Resolution of the City of Newark, N.I.

NO. 7R3-D(AS)

Date	Ωf	Adoption	
Dan	OI.	Auopuon	

Title Page

Dept/ Agency: Engineering
Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending
Type of Service: Bid Contract
Purpose: Street Resurfacing - Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark
Project
Entity Name: J.A. Alexander, Inc.
Entity Address: 130 John F. Kennedy Drive North, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003
Contract Amount: Amount not to exceed \$1,557,600.81
Funding Source: NJDOT / Street Construction Account
Contract Period: 365 consecutive calendar days from issuance of a formal Notice to
Proceed
Contract Basis: (X) Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS
() Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ
() Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a
Additional Information:
Bids solicited:
Dide received. City. (F)

NO. WARD		STREET NAME	ТО	FROM				
1	C	William St	Broad St	Treat PI				
2	С	William St	Washington St	University Ave				
3	С	Gouverneur St	Broadway	Passaic St				
4	C	2nd St	Orange St	1st St				
5	E	Pacific St	South St	Foot of Pacific St.				
6	E	Congress St	Elm St	Market St				
7	N	No. 11 th St	S/O 6 th Av W	7 th Av W				
8	N	No. 11 th St	N/O Bloomfield Ave	Bellville C. Line				
9	N	No. 10th St	3rd Ave	Bloomfield Ave				
10	S	Clinton Ave	Hunterdon St	Shanley Ave				
11	S	So.10th St	Clinton Ave	Springfield Ave				
12	W	So. 6th St	14 th Ave	11 th Ave				
13	W.	Netherwood Pl	Sandford Ave	Kerrigan Blvd				
14	W	Mount View PI	Ellery Ave	Sandford Ave				

und une der geleinen gesen		Corporation Counsel	Tit	le
ing and a second a				
جود مد اثنی داداد				
- Carl Barre	=		·	
Appro	ved <u>a</u> s to Form a	nd Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth	Factual contents certified by	
	Lauriere .			
	0			
	**			
	2			
	m			

Title

Resolution of the City of Newark, N.I.

NO. 7 R 3 D (AS)

Date of Adoption AUG 0 2 2017

Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth

Corporation Counsel

presents the following Resolution:

Council Member Council of the whok

WHEREAS, the City of Newark, Department of Engineering, Division of Traffic and Signals, advertised for receipt of bids on January 31, 2017, for Contract No. 09-2015, Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark Project; and

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2017, the Department received five (5) bids for Contract No. 09-2015, Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark Project, in accordance with Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, based on a review of the bids, the Director of the Department of Engineering, desires to accept the bid proposal submitted by the lowest responsible bidder, J.A. Alexander, Inc., 130 John F. Kennedy Drive North, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, and execute Contract No. 09-2015, Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark Project with them, for an amount not to exceed \$1,557,600.81.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Engineering, are hereby authorized on behalf of the City of Newark to accept the bid proposal submitted by the lowest responsible bidder, J.A. Alexander, Inc., 130 John F. Kennedy Drive North, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, and execute Contract No. 09-2015, Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark Project with them, for the amount not to exceed \$1,557,600.81.
- Attached hereto are Certifications of Funds issued by the Director of Finance, City of Newark, which states (1) that there are available sufficient, legally appropriated funds in the amount of \$1,557,600.81, for the purpose set forth hereinabove, and (2) the line appropriation of the official budget which shall be charged is as follows:

Fund	Dept.	Project/Division	Account#	Budget Year
NW051	G15	E1560	71930	B2015
NW011	110	1107	71930	B2017

- 3. No amendment or modifications to this contract are allowed without prior Municipal Council approval.
- 4. The Director of the Department of Engineering shall file a fully executed copy of the contract and the Certifications of Funds in the Office of the City Clerk.

MEWARK, N.J.

7R3-D(AS)

5. The list of streets covered by this contract are as follows:

NO.	WARD	STREET NAME	TO	FROM				
1	С	William St	Broad St	Treat PI				
2	С	William St	Washington St	University Ave				
3	С	Gouverneur St	Broadway	Passaic St				
4	С	2nd St	Orange St	1st St				
5	E	Pacific St	South St	Foot of Pacific St.				
6	E	Congress St	Elm St	Market St				
7	N	No. 11 th St	S/O 6 th Av W	7 th Av W				
8	N	No. 11 th St	N/O Bloomfield Ave	Bellville C. Line				
9	N ,	No. 10th St	3rd Ave	Bloomfield Ave				
10	S	Clinton Ave	Hunterdon St	Shanley Ave				
11	S	So.10th St	Clinton Ave	Springfield Ave				
12	W	So. 6th St	14 th Ave	11 th Ave				
13	W	Netherwood PI	Sandford Ave	Kerrigan Blvd				
14	W	Mount View PI	Ellery Ave	Sandford Ave				

- 6. This contract is to be completed within a period of 365 consecutive calendar days from the issuance of a formal Notice to Proceed by the Director of the Department of Engineering. In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12(9), the contract may be extended, subject to prior Municipal Council approval, for the period of time necessary for the completion of actual construction.
- 7. The public bidding process under the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et. seq., complies with the Fair and Open Process of the State of New Jersey Local Unit Pay-to-Play Law, N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5, et seq.
- 8. If required by State Law, the City Clerk shall provide the appropriate notice of the award of this contract to the State Comptroller no later than twenty (20) business days following such award, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:15C-10.

STATEMENT

This resolution authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of the Department of Engineering, to accept the bid proposal submitted by the lowest responsible bidder, J.A. Alexander, Inc., 130 John F. Kennedy Drive North, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003, and execute Contract No. 09-2015, Various Streets-2015 (12 Locations) MA-15 Newark Project, for an amount not to exceed \$1,557,600.81, for a term of 365 consecutive calendar days from the issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

- 31	2	1:23	CERTIFIED TO BY ME THIS
210 012	ROOM 383	\Box	AUG 0 8 2017
7.5%		<u> </u>	
-		===	

					Do not use spa	ce belo	ow this	line						
			RE	CORL	O OF COUNCIL Y	VOTE	ON F	INAL	PAS	SAGE				
Council Member	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	Council Member	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	Council Member	AYE	NAY	NV	AB
Amador				1	Chaneyfield Jenkins	c				Quintana	-			
Gonzalez					McCailum, Jr.	1				Ramos, Jr.	1			
James	/				Osborne	س				Crump, President	i			
	✓ Indica	ates Vo	te		A	B - Ab	sent			NV -	Not V	oting	<u> </u>	———

Adopted at a meeting of the Municipal Council of the City of Newark, N.J.,

President of the Council

106 0 2 2017 enn City Clerk